PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President of the Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-I respectfully ask the Board of Aldermen to pass a resolution request-

ing the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue 
Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of three thousand six hundred and seventy-seven 
dollars and ten cents ($3,677.10) for the purpose of paying the bill of James A. Lyon 
for three copies of the stenographic minutes of the testimony taken before the Com-
missioners of Accounts in the investigation of the accounts and methods of the 
offices of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York.

[...]

That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), for the purpose 
of altering. repairing and furnishing the old East River Bank Building to provide 
accommodations for the Bureau of Licenses, and Room No. t in the basement of the 
City Hall, Manhattan, to provide accommodations for the Marriage Bureau.

[...]

a contract, without public letting, for remodeling, repairing and furnishing the East 
River Bank Building to provide accommodations for the Bureau of Licenses, and 
Room i in the basement of the City Hall, Manhattan, to provide accommodations for 
the Marriage Bureau, the total expense not to exceed the sum of .twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000). 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Resolved, That, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, the 

President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby authorized to enter into 

a contract, without public letting, 'for remodeling, repairing and furnishing the East

[...]

1908, the matter of the request of the Commissioner of Docks, that the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund approve of the purchase of certain water-front property 
lying in the vicinity of Jamaica avenue, Astoria, Borough of Queens, for the sum 
of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), respectfully report that, after having fully 
investigated the matter, we are of the opinion that it would be for the interests of 
the City that the property in question be acquired, and respectfully recommend the 
same to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for favorable consideration.

[...]

the Comptroller, which property is the prolongation of Jamaica avenue on the easterly 
side of the Boulevard, having a frontage of 82.46 feet thereon, with a depth of 5o 
feet on the northerly and southerly sides thereof, running to low water mark and 
along low water mark 82.46 feet. 
—for the purchase of same for the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000). 

Which resolution was lost by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Acting Mayor and Comptroller-2. 
Negative—The Chamberlain and Chairman of the Finance Committee, Board of 

Aldermen-2. 

The Chair called for a hearing the matter of the request of the Commissioner

[...]

lease to the City of the stable premises on the plot 75 by too feet on the northerly 
side of East One Hundred and Fifty-second street, 125 feet east of Cortlandt avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, for a period of five years from July to, 1908, at a rental of 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per annum, payable quarterly, other-
wise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, 
Siebrand Niewenhous; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent 
fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City, from Helen C. McDonough, of a certain strip of 
land at Borden avenue and Dutch Kills Creek, Borough of Queens, known as Parcel 
"A," for the use of the Department of Bridges, for a period of one month, from May 
19°8, at a rental of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month, and on the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for 
the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

eleventh floor, and 1207 to 1210, on the twelfth floor containing 8,332 square feet, in 
the Barclay Building, No. 299 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Municipal Civil Service Commission, for a period of three years from May 1, 1908, 
at an annual rental of sixteen thousand five hundred and seventy dollars ($16,570), 
payable quarterly, the lessor to furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service, and 
to make such alterations and changes in the way of partitions in the additional 
rooms as the Municipal Civil Service Commission may require; and, the Commis-